

75.1911(k). The petitioner will ensure that all miners are aware of the Fogmaker System when it is installed, and they will be trained how to use it according to Part 48. Task training will also be conducted for miners responsible for examinations.

**Sheila McConnell,**

*Director, Office of Standards, Regulations, and Variances.*

[FR Doc. 2020-02117 Filed 2-3-20; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4520-43-P**

## NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

[NARA-2020-017]

### Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Advisory Committee; Meeting

**AGENCY:** Office of Government Information Services (OGIS), National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

**ACTION:** Notice of Federal Advisory Committee meeting.

**SUMMARY:** We are announcing an upcoming Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Advisory Committee meeting in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act and the second United States Open Government National Action Plan.

**DATES:** The meeting will be on March 5, 2020, from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. EST. You must register to attend the meeting in person by midnight EST March 2, 2020.

**ADDRESSES:** National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), 700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, William G. McGowan Theater, Washington, DC 20408.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Kirsten Mitchell, Designated Federal Officer for this committee, by mail at National Archives and Records Administration, Office of Government Information Services, 8601 Adelphi Road—OGIS, College Park, MD 20740-6001, by telephone at 202.741.5770, or by email at [foia-advisory-committee@nara.gov](mailto:foia-advisory-committee@nara.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

*Agenda and meeting materials:* This is the seventh meeting of the third committee term. The Committee will consider proposed recommendations from the FOIA Advisory Committee's three subcommittees, focusing on records management, FOIA vision, and time/volume. We will post meeting materials online at <https://www.archives.gov/ogis/foia-advisory-committee/2018-2020-term/meetings>.

*Procedures:* The meeting is open to the public. Due to building access restrictions, you must register through Eventbrite in advance if you wish to attend. You will go through security screening when you enter the building. To register, use this link: <https://foia-advisory-committee-meeting.eventbrite.com>. We will also live-stream the meeting on the National Archives' YouTube channel at <https://www.youtube.com/user/usnationalarchives>, and include a captioning option. To request additional accommodations (e.g., a transcript), email [foia-advisory-committee@nara.gov](mailto:foia-advisory-committee@nara.gov) or call 202.741.5770. Members of the media who wish to register, those who are unable to register online, and those who require special accommodations, should contact Kirsten Mitchell (contact information listed above).

**Miranda J. Andreacchio,**

*Committee Management Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2020-02072 Filed 2-3-20; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 7515-01-P**

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2020-0041]

### Survey of NRC's Materials Licensees

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**ACTION:** Information Collection; Licensee Survey.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is conducting a survey of its materials licensees to gather data to inform its decision on a future rulemaking action. The NRC established a nuclear-industry-specific size standard for categorizing the size of small business entities. The responses to this survey will provide the information necessary for the NRC to reassess, and potentially revise, its small entity size standards.

**DATES:** Submit your response to the survey by April 30, 2020. Survey responses received after this date will be used if it is practical to do so, but the NRC is able to ensure use only for responses received on or before this date.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit a response to the survey by any of the following methods:

- *Complete the Survey electronically through the internet:* This Survey can be accessed, and responses entered, on the NRC public website at [www.NRC.gov](http://www.NRC.gov). At the bottom of the first screen under the

section titled, ABOUT US, click on LICENSE FEES. Next screen, click in the box titled RELATED INFORMATION, click on the item Small Entity Classification Survey. Proceed to complete the survey.

- *Mail completed Survey response:* Responses can be submitted through the regular U.S. mail. Licensees will be mailed a paper Survey with an NRC-addressed, business reply return envelop included. All U.S. mail replies should be addressed to: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, LFPT/OCFO Mail Stop: T-9B50, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD 20852-2738.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Anthony Rossi, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, telephone: 301-415-7341; email: [Anthony.Rossi@nrc.gov](mailto:Anthony.Rossi@nrc.gov); or, Jo Jacobs, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, telephone: 301-415-8388; email: [Jo.Jacobs@nrc.gov](mailto:Jo.Jacobs@nrc.gov). Both are staff of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001.

#### I. Discussion

The NRC has established its own standards for categorizing the size of small business entities in section 2.810 of title 10 of the *Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)*, "NRC Size Standards." The agency's standards differ from those of the Small Business Administration (SBA) because NRC licensees do not align with SBA size standard classifications. The NRC has established its standards in consultation with the administrator of SBA in accordance with their regulations in 13 CFR 121.903.

The Omnibus Budget and Reconciliation Act of 1990 (OBRA-90), as amended, requires the NRC to recover 90 percent of the annual budget through fees. Since the agency has not surveyed its materials licensees since 1993, the NRC is conducting this survey to gather financial data to determine if a change is needed to the size standards. Without conducting a survey, the NRC does not have the data needed to determine the impact of changing the current nuclear industry-specific size standards. The results of the analysis will be used to provide a recommendation to the Commission that is backed with sound factual data.

#### II. Additional Information

Licensees may complete the survey online or submit in hard copy by U.S. mail in accordance with the instructions in the **ADDRESSES** section of this document. For questions regarding the survey, contact staff listed in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section of this document.

### III. Plain Writing

The Plain Writing Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111–274) requires Federal agencies to write documents in a clear, concise, and well-organized manner. The NRC has written this document to be consistent with the Plain Writing Act as well as the Presidential Memorandum, “Plain Language in Government Writing,” published June 10, 1998 (63 FR 31883). The NRC requests comment on this document with respect to the clarity and effectiveness of the language used.

### IV. Paperwork Reduction Act

This survey is an information collection that has been approved by the

Office of Management and Budget under OMB Control No. 3150–0242. The estimated burden to respond to this voluntary information collection is 20 minutes. This collection is a voluntary effort to gather financial data to determine if a change is needed for 10 CFR 2.810, “NRC Size Standards.” Send comments regarding the burden estimate to the Information Services Branch, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001, or by email to [infocollects.resource@nrc.gov](mailto:infocollects.resource@nrc.gov), and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB–10202,

(3150–0242), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503.

### Public Protection Notification

The NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless the document requesting or requiring the collection displays a currently valid OMB control number.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 30th day of January, 2020.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**L. Benedict Ficks,**  
*Acting Chief Financial Officer.*

The Survey is attached.

**BILLING CODE 7590–01–P**

---

**Survey of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Materials Licensees To  
Measure The Impact of Changing the NRC Small Entity Size  
Standards [OMB NO. 3150-0242; Expires 11/30/2022]**

**NOTE: THE QUESTIONNAIRE SHOULD BE COMPLETED BY NRC LICENSEES.**

**INSTRUCTIONS:**

Please answer the questions that apply to your situation as accurately as possible. Licensees operating independently (e.g. not as a subsidiary, division or part of a group medical practice) should, except when a question indicates otherwise, answer the questions as they apply to the location(s) listed in the license, including any temporary job sites supervised from this location.

1. Please provide the following information:

Name of the Licensee (as it appears on the license): \_\_\_\_\_

Company Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Street Address: \_\_\_\_\_

City: \_\_\_\_\_ State: \_\_\_\_\_

Zip: \_\_\_\_\_

License Number (as it appears on your mailing label):

\_\_\_\_\_

Docket Number (as it appears on your invoice):

\_\_\_\_\_

2. If the organization listed above is a subsidiary or division of another company, please provide the following information for the parent company:

Company Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Street Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Country (if non-US address) \_\_\_\_\_

3. Is the license held by a governmental entity that is non-federal?

Yes (PLEASE CONTINUE WITH Q4)

No (PLEASE SKIP TO Q5)

4. What is the size of the supporting population in the licensee's jurisdiction? (e.g., for state supported schools the supporting population is the state's population; for a county it is the county's population; for a city it is the population residing in the city limits) (Please place an "X" by the appropriate range.)

Less than 20,000

20,001 – 50,000

50,001 and higher

**\*\*\*GOVERNMENTAL LICENSEES SHOULD SKIP QUESTIONS #5 AND #6\*\*\***

5. What was the average number of persons employed by your (the licensee's) organization during your previous fiscal year? Any person on the payroll must be included as one employee regardless of the number of hours worked or temporary status. Licensees operating as a subsidiary of a larger company or a group medical practice should provide employment figures for the larger organization's entire operations, including the parent company and all other affiliates. Affiliation with another business concern is based on the power to

control, whether exercised or not. Such factors as common ownership, common management and identity of interest, among others, are indicators of affiliation. The affiliated business concerns need not be in the same line of business listed in the NRC license.

Please place an "X" by the range which corresponds to the average number of employees over the 12 months of the organization's 2019 fiscal year.

- 1 – 34
- 35 – 500
- 501 – 750
- 751 and up

6. What were your (the licensee's) total average annual receipts for the last three years?

For purposes of this question, receipts include all revenue, in whatever form received or accrued from any sources (e.g. sales, interest income, income from dividends, etc.), and not solely receipts from licensed activities. Receipts should exclude returns and allowances, sales tax collected and remitted to a governmental sales tax authority, and sales of capital assets (such as selling the firm's building or its production machinery). Please do not deduct income taxes, property taxes and cost of materials or funds paid to subcontractors.

Licensees operating as a subsidiary of a larger company or a group medical practice should provide receipt information for the larger organization's entire operations, including the parent company and all other affiliates. Affiliation with another business concern is based on the power to control, whether exercised

or not. Such factors as common ownership, common management and identity of interest, among others, are indicators of affiliation. The affiliated business concerns need not be in the same line of business listed in the NRC license.

Please place an "X" next to the appropriate range which corresponds to the organization's annual receipts for the 2019 fiscal year.

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Less than \$485,000        | <input type="checkbox"/> \$15,000,001 – 27,500,000 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> \$485,000 – 7,000,000      | <input type="checkbox"/> \$27,500,001 – 38,500,000 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> \$700,000,001 – 15,000,000 | <input type="checkbox"/> \$38,500,001 – and up     |

7. Do you know your organization's primary 6-digit NAICS Code(s)?
- Yes – IF YES, PLEASE ANSWER QUESTION 8.
  - No – IF NO, PLEASE SKIP QUESTION 8 AND ANSWER QUESTION 9.
8. Please provide your organization's primary 6-digit North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) business Code(s). Note: Some organizations have more than one NAICS Code. If your organization has several NAICS codes, please provide only the top of the Column. (The most predominant NAICS code will be the one with the highest production value associated with it.)

Licensees operating as a subsidiary or division of a larger company should provide NAICS codes for the parent company.

NAICS Codes

1. \_\_\_\_\_

2. \_\_\_\_\_
3. \_\_\_\_\_
4. \_\_\_\_\_
5. \_\_\_\_\_

\*\*\*\*\*ALL RESPONDENTS SHOULD ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTION\*\*\*\*\*

9. Which of the following best describes your organization?

- Construction
- Government
- Medical/Dental
- Manufacturing
- Other (Please Explain: \_\_\_\_\_)

[FR Doc. 2020-02135 Filed 2-3-20; 8:45 am]  
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2020-0020]

### Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving Proposed No Significant Hazards Considerations and Containing Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**ACTION:** License amendment request; notice of opportunity to comment, request a hearing, and petition for leave to intervene; order imposing procedures.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) received and is considering approval of one amendment request. The amendment request is for Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2. For this amendment request, the NRC proposes to determine that it involves no significant hazards consideration. Because the amendment request contains sensitive unclassified non-safeguards information (SUNSI), an order imposes procedures to obtain

access to SUNSI for contention preparation.

**DATES:** Comments must be filed by March 5, 2020. A request for a hearing must be filed by April 6, 2020. Any potential party as defined in § 2.4 of title 10 of the *Code of Federal Regulations* (10 CFR), who believes access to SUNSI is necessary to respond to this notice must request document access by February 14, 2020.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments by any of the following methods:

- *Federal Rulemaking Website:* Go to <https://www.regulations.gov> and search for Docket ID NRC-2020-0020. Address questions about NRC docket IDs in *Regulations.gov* to Jennifer Borges; telephone: 301-287-9127; email: [Jennifer.Borges@nrc.gov](mailto:Jennifer.Borges@nrc.gov). For technical questions, contact the individual listed in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section of this document.

- *Mail comments to:* Office of Administration, Mail Stop: TWFN-7-A60M, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, ATTN: Program Management, Announcements and Editing Staff.

For additional direction on obtaining information and submitting comments, see "Obtaining Information and Submitting Comments" in the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section of this document.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Janet Burkhardt, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear

Regulatory Commission, Washington DC 20555-0001; telephone: 301-415-1384, email: [Janet.Burkhardt@nrc.gov](mailto:Janet.Burkhardt@nrc.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### I. Obtaining Information and Submitting Comments

##### A. Obtaining Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2020-0020, facility name, unit number(s), plant docket number, application date, and subject when contacting the NRC about the availability of information for this action. You may obtain publicly-available information related to this action by any of the following methods:

- *Federal Rulemaking Website:* Go to <https://www.regulations.gov> and search for Docket ID NRC-2020-0020.
- NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-available documents online in the ADAMS Public Documents collection at <https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html>. To begin the search, select "Begin Web-based ADAMS Search." For problems with ADAMS, please contact the NRC's Public Document Room (PDR) reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or by email to [pdr.resource@nrc.gov](mailto:pdr.resource@nrc.gov). The ADAMS accession number for each document referenced (if it is available in ADAMS) is provided the first time that it is mentioned in this document.

- *NRC's PDR:* You may examine and purchase copies of public documents at